

ENGLISH

Fan heater - electric fireplace VT-2145

Instruction manual

- Description
- "TEMP" thermostat knob
 - "HEAT" operating modes switch
 - Grid
 - Fireplace flame burning imitation
 - Power on indicator
 - "FLAME" brightness modes switch
 - Mounting brackets for fastening on the wall
 - Mounting brackets for fastening of the supporting wheels
 - Supporting wheels

Attention!
For additional protection it is recommended to install a residual current device with nominal current of operation, not exceeding 30 mA into the mains of the heater; while installation, refer to a specialist.

Safety measures

Before switching on the unit, read these instructions carefully. Keep these instructions during the whole operation period.

- Use the unit only for its intended purposes as stated in this manual.
- Before switching on the appliance for the first time, make sure that the voltage of the electric network corresponds to the operating voltage of the unit.
- The power cord is equipped with a "euro plug"; connect it to the socket with a secure ground.
- In order to avoid risk of fire, do not use adaptors while connecting the appliance to the outlet.
- In order to avoid network overloading, provide that no other electrical appliances with higher power consumption are connected to the same outlet the unit is connected to.
- When mounting the unit on the wall, place it in a way that the socket should be below the unit and easy to access.
- When mounting the unit on the wall, the distance from the floor should be at least 15 cm, and from the front and upper panels the objects should be not less than 50 mm, the distance from the side panels till the objects should be not less than 10 mm.
- In order to avoid getting of burns, avoid contact of heated surfaces with open parts of your body.
- Do not use the unit in bathrooms or in places with high humidity.
- Place the unit at the distance at least 1.5 meters from open fire sources and bowls with water.
- Provide that water does not get on the body of the unit.
- If some water fell on the unit, before touching it, wipe the drops out of the socket and then wipe the plug out of the socket and then wipe the plug out of the socket.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- When using the supporting wheels, place the unit on the flat, stable surface.
- Do not use the unit in the rooms where inflammable substances are kept or used.
- Do not switch on the unit for the sleep time and do not place it near a sleeping person.
- Do not cover the unit during operation.
- Avoid blocking of the openings of the unit by any objects or interior elements of the room.
- Do not insert any foreign objects in the grid of the unit in order to avoid getting injuries and damaging the unit.
- Do not turn the unit over during its operation.
- Move the unit holding plastic parts of the unit.
- Do not allow children to use the unit as a toy.
- Close supervision is necessary when the unit is used near children or disabled persons.
- This unit is not intended for usage by children or disabled persons unless they are given by the person who is responsible for their safety all the necessary instructions on safety measures and information about danger which can be caused by improper usage of the unit.
- Never leave the operating unit unattended.
- Always unplug the unit if it is not being used or before cleaning.
- To unplug the unit always take its plug, do not pull the power cord.
- Do not touch the power plug with wet hands.
- Provide that the power cord does not contact with sharp corners of the furniture.
- Never wind the power cord around the unit.
- Regularly check the power cord integrity.
- Do not use the unit if the plug or the power cord is damaged, if the unit malfunctions or in case of some damage. In this case contact the authorized service center to check and repair the unit. Do not repair the unit yourself.
- The unit is intended for household usage only.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Cleaning and care

- Before cleaning unplug the unit and let it cool down.
- Take the unit regularly to avoid dust accumulation.
- Wipe the outer surface of the unit with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive substances to remove dirt.
- Do not immerse the fan heater into water or any other liquids. Provide that liquid does not get into the fan heater body in order to avoid electric shock.
- To clean the grid (3) use a vacuum cleaner with a corresponding attachment.
- After cleaning put the fan heater in the box and store it in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

Option 2 – Wall-mounted installation

ATTENTION!
Before drilling a hole in the wall, make sure that there is no electrical wiring at this place.

- When mounting the unit on the wall, place it in a way that the socket should be below the unit and easy to access, the distance from the floor should be at least 15 cm, and from the front and upper panels till the objects should be not less than 50 cm, the distance from the side panels till the objects should be not less than 10 cm.
- When mounting the unit on the wall, the brackets with the wheels are not used.
- Make sure that the unit is turned off and unplugged.
- Remove the mounting brackets (7) from the rear panel of the fan heater, by unscrewing two screws, fixing the brackets (7) on the body of the unit.
- Put the mounting brackets (7) to the wall in a way that two lower openings are at least 35 cm above the floor, mark points for openings.
- Make openings in the wall, insert extension bolts into the openings and fix the brackets (7) with screws.
- Hang up the fan heater on the brackets (pic. 2) and fix it with two, earlier unscrewed screws.

Operation

- Insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (5) will light up.
- Set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the room temperature.
- I – heating power 750 W
- II – heating power 1500 W
- Rotate the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" to set the required level of the room heating (low/high).
- If the room temperature is below the temperature (I), "TEMP" eingestellt Temperatur ist, wird das Gerät in den Heizbetrieb umgeschaltet. Beim Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur wird das Gerät in den Wartebetrieb umgeschaltet. Zur Abkühlung der Luft im Raum schaltet sich das Gerät wieder ein.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- To switch "I" to the "low" position, the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position, and then unplug the unit.
- To switch on flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the brightness of flame "burning". To switch off flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "stop" position.

Note:

- When using the unit for the first time, the heating element burns, some smoke and foreign odor can appear, it is normal.
- Do not open the doors and the windows when the unit is operating. There should be good heat-insulation in the room, otherwise you will not get the desired results, due to cold air flow.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

DEUTSCH

Heizlüfter-Elektrokamin VT-2145

Bedienungsanleitung

- Beschreibung
- Regler Thermostatsteuerung „TEMP“
 - Betriebsstufenschalter „HEAT“
 - Gitter
 - Kaminfeuereffekt
 - Minidisplay
 - Schalter der Heiligkeitsstufen „FLAME“
 - Wandhalter
 - Stützrollenhalter
 - Stützrollen

Achtung!
Als zusätzlicher Schutz ist es zweckmäßig, den Schalter mit Nennstrom maximal bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungskreis aufzustellen; wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten;

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen
 Lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung vor der ersten Nutzung des Geräts aufmerksam durch und bewahren sie diese Betriebsanleitung während der ganzen Betriebszeit des Geräts.

- Nutzen Sie das Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß, wie es in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben ist.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme, dass die Spannung des Geräts mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Das Netzblech ist mit einem „Eurostecker“ ausgestattet. Schalten Sie diesen in die Steckdose mit sicherer Erdung ein.
- Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungen beim Anschließen des Geräts an das Stromnetz, um ein Brandrisiko zu vermeiden.
- I – Heizleistung 750 W, II – Heizleistung 1500 W.
- Rotieren Sie den Thermostatregler (1) "TEMP" auf den gewünschten Aufheiztemperatur (low/high) des Raumes durch das Drehen des Thermostatreglers (1), "TEMP" ein.
- Wenn die Raumtemperatur niedriger als die vom Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" eingestellte Temperatur ist, wird das Gerät in den Heizbetrieb umgeschaltet. Beim Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur wird das Gerät in den Wartebetrieb umgeschaltet. Zur Abkühlung der Luft im Raum schaltet sich das Gerät wieder ein.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- To switch "I" to the "low" position, the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position, and then unplug the unit.
- To switch on flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the brightness of flame "burning". To switch off flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "stop" position.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Cleaning and care

- Before cleaning unplug the unit and let it cool down.
- Take the unit regularly to avoid dust accumulation.
- Wipe the outer surface of the unit with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive substances to remove dirt.
- Do not immerse the fan heater into water or any other liquids. Provide that liquid does not get into the fan heater body in order to avoid electric shock.
- To clean the grid (3) use a vacuum cleaner with a corresponding attachment.
- After cleaning put the fan heater in the box and store it in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

РУССКИЙ

Полноватный электрорадиатор VT-2145

Инструкция по эксплуатации

- Описание
- Ручка термостата "TEMP"
 - Переключатель режимов работы "HEAT"
 - Решетка
 - Устройство для имитации горения пламени камина
 - Индикатор включения в электросеть
 - Переключатель режимов яркости пламени "FLAME"
 - Кронштейны для крепления на стену
 - Кронштейны для крепления опорных колесиков
 - Опорные колесики

Внимание!
Для дополнительной защиты целесообразно установить автоматическое устройство защиты от тока утечки (УЗО) с номинальным током срабатывания, не превышающим 30 мА; при установке УЗО обратитесь к специалисту.

Меры безопасности
 Перед включением прибора внимательно прочтите данное руководство по эксплуатации, сохраняйте его в доступном месте всего срока эксплуатации.

- Используйте устройство только по его прямому назначению, как изложено в данной инструкции.
- Перед первым включением убедитесь, что напряжение в электросети соответствует рабочему напряжению прибора.
- Сетевой шнур снабжен «евровилкой», включайте его в розетку, убедившись в надежности контакта заземления с коллектором на используемом оборудовании.
- Во избежание риска возникновения пожара не используйте переноски при подключении прибора к электросети розетки.
- Во избежание перегрева в электрической сети следите, чтобы в розетке, в которую включен данный тепловентилятор, не подключались другие электроприборы с большой мощностью потребления.
- При подавлении устройства на стену его следует размещать таким образом, чтобы электрическая розетка находилась ниже устройства, причем доступ к ней должен быть свободным.
- При креплении устройства на стене расстояние от поверхности стены до устройства должно быть не менее 15 см, расстояние от верхней и нижней панелей до боковых панелей – не менее 50 мм, расстояние от опорных панелей до боковых панелей – не менее 10 см.
- Во избежание появления ожогов не допускайте контакта нагретых поверхностей с открытыми частями поверхности тела.
- Для включения имитации горения пламени угля в комнатах и в помещениях с повышенной влажностью.
- Устанавливая прибор на расстоянии не менее 1,5 метров от отопительного прибора с открытым огнем и без воды.
- Не допускайте попадания воды на корпус устройства.
- Если на корпус устройства попала вода, прежде чем дотронуться до него, извлеките вилку сетевого шнура из розетки, после чего вытрите капли воды.
- Запрещается использовать устройство вне помещений.
- При использовании опорных колесиков устанавливайте прибор на ровной, устойчивой поверхности.
- Не используйте устройство в помещениях, где хранятся или используются легковоспламеняющиеся вещества.
- Не пользуйтесь включенным прибором во время сна и не располагайте его рядом со спящим человеком.
- Запрещается накрывать прибор во время его работы.
- Избегайте блокировки отверстий решетки камином-либо предметами или элементами интерьера помещения.
- Запрещается устанавливать любые посторонние предметы в решетку устройства во избежание получения травм или повреждения устройства.
- Не переворачивайте прибор во время его работы.
- Перемещайте прибор, держа за пластиковые части корпуса.
- Не разрешается детям использовать прибор в качестве занавеса стелен, нагретых поверхностей, поворачивать устройство в руках с детьми или людьми с ограниченными возможностями.
- Данное устройство не предназначено для использования детьми и людьми с ограниченными возможностями. В исключительных случаях устройство работает со сбоями, либо в случае его повреждения. В подобной ситуации следует обратиться в сервисный центр для проверки и ремонта устройства. Не ремонтируйте устройство самостоятельно.
- Устройство предназначено только для домашнего использования.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Cleaning and care

- Before cleaning unplug the unit and let it cool down.
- Take the unit regularly to avoid dust accumulation.
- Wipe the outer surface of the unit with a damp cloth. Do not use abrasive substances to remove dirt.
- Do not immerse the fan heater into water or any other liquids. Provide that liquid does not get into the fan heater body in order to avoid electric shock.
- To clean the grid (3) use a vacuum cleaner with a corresponding attachment.
- After cleaning put the fan heater in the box and store it in a dry cool place out of reach of children.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

Option 2 – Wall-mounted installation

ATTENTION!
Before drilling a hole in the wall, make sure that there is no electrical wiring at this place.

- When mounting the unit on the wall, place it in a way that the socket should be below the unit and easy to access, the distance from the floor should be at least 15 cm, and from the front and upper panels till the objects should be not less than 50 cm, the distance from the side panels till the objects should be not less than 10 cm.
- When mounting the unit on the wall, the brackets with the wheels are not used.
- Make sure that the unit is turned off and unplugged.
- Remove the mounting brackets (7) from the rear panel of the fan heater, by unscrewing two screws, fixing the brackets (7) on the body of the unit.
- Put the mounting brackets (7) to the wall in a way that two lower openings are at least 35 cm above the floor, mark points for openings.
- Make openings in the wall, insert extension bolts into the openings and fix the brackets (7) with screws.
- Hang up the fan heater on the brackets (pic. 2) and fix it with two, earlier unscrewed screws.

Operation

- Insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (5) will light up.
- Set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the room temperature.
- I – heating power 750 W
- II – heating power 1500 W
- Rotate the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" to set the required level of the room heating (low/high).
- If the room temperature is below the temperature (I), "TEMP" eingestellt Temperatur ist, wird das Gerät in den Heizbetrieb umgeschaltet. Beim Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur wird das Gerät in den Wartebetrieb umgeschaltet. Zur Abkühlung der Luft im Raum schaltet sich das Gerät wieder ein.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- To switch "I" to the "low" position, the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position, and then unplug the unit.
- To switch on flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the brightness of flame "burning". To switch off flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "stop" position.

Note:

- When using the unit for the first time, the heating element burns, some smoke and foreign odor can appear, it is normal.
- Do not open the doors and the windows when the unit is operating. There should be good heat-insulation in the room, otherwise you will not get the desired results, due to cold air flow.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

Option 2 – Wall-mounted installation

ATTENTION!
Before drilling a hole in the wall, make sure that there is no electrical wiring at this place.

- When mounting the unit on the wall, place it in a way that the socket should be below the unit and easy to access, the distance from the floor should be at least 15 cm, and from the front and upper panels till the objects should be not less than 50 cm, the distance from the side panels till the objects should be not less than 10 cm.
- When mounting the unit on the wall, the brackets with the wheels are not used.
- Make sure that the unit is turned off and unplugged.
- Remove the mounting brackets (7) from the rear panel of the fan heater, by unscrewing two screws, fixing the brackets (7) on the body of the unit.
- Put the mounting brackets (7) to the wall in a way that two lower openings are at least 35 cm above the floor, mark points for openings.
- Make openings in the wall, insert extension bolts into the openings and fix the brackets (7) with screws.
- Hang up the fan heater on the brackets (pic. 2) and fix it with two, earlier unscrewed screws.

Operation

- Insert the plug into the socket, the indicator (5) will light up.
- Set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the room temperature.
- I – heating power 750 W
- II – heating power 1500 W
- Rotate the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" to set the required level of the room heating (low/high).
- If the room temperature is below the temperature (I), "TEMP" eingestellt Temperatur ist, wird das Gerät in den Heizbetrieb umgeschaltet. Beim Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur wird das Gerät in den Wartebetrieb umgeschaltet. Zur Abkühlung der Luft im Raum schaltet sich das Gerät wieder ein.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie den Thermostatregler (1), "TEMP" in die Position „low“, und die Leuchte (5) auf die Position „stop“.
- To switch "I" to the "low" position, the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position, and then unplug the unit.
- To switch on flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "I" or "II" position, depending on the brightness of flame "burning". To switch off flame burning imitation, set the switch (6) "FLAME" to the "stop" position.

Note:

- When using the unit for the first time, the heating element burns, some smoke and foreign odor can appear, it is normal.
- Do not open the doors and the windows when the unit is operating. There should be good heat-insulation in the room, otherwise you will not get the desired results, due to cold air flow.

Beim ersten Einschalten verbrennt das Heizelement. Es kann zur Entstehung des Rauches oder der Gase führen - es ist normal.
Es ist nicht gestattet, Fenster oder Türen beim eingeschalteten Gerät zu öffnen. Der Raum muss gut wärmeisoliert sein, andererseits kann das Gerät wegen der Zufuhr der kalten Luft uneffektiv funktionieren.

Automatic emergency switching off function
 The fan heater is equipped with the automatic emergency switching off function.
 If the unit starts overheating, automatic thermal switch will be on.
 In this case immediately set the switch (2) "HEAT" to the "stop" position.
 Take the plug out of the socket.
 Make sure that the openings of the grid (3) are not closed and nothing prevents air flow.
 Let the fan heater cool off for about 20 minutes before switching it on again.
 Plug the appliance, set the room heating temperature again, by turning the thermostat knob (1) "TEMP" clockwise. If the unit does not switch on, it may mean that there is any damage in the unit. In this case contact the authorized service center for repair.

Specifications
 Power supply 220-240 V ~ 50 Hz
 Power consumption 1500 W
Service life is – 5 years

Before first usage
ATTENTION!
Portable electric heaters are intended for additional heating of the rooms.
They are not intended for operation as main heating devices.

- Take the unit out of the packaging which can be used for storage of the unit.
- Make sure that the (2) "HEAT" switch is in the "stop" position.

Installation

- Option 1 – Floor-mounted installation**
 - Insert the supporting wheels into the openings of the brackets (8) and fix them with screw nuts, supplied with the unit.
 - Turn over the unit.
 - Fix the brackets (8) with the supporting wheels (9) using fastening screws (pic. 1).
 - Place the unit on the supporting wheels (9).

ҚАЗАҚ

Жылу желдеткіш-электрорадиатор VT-2145

Пайдалану бойынша басшылық

- Сипаттамасы
- Мәнерленген термостат түймасы
 - "HEAT" жұмыс істеу режимдерін ауыстырушы
 - Топ
 - Менмен

